

Received February 3, 2021, accepted February 28, 2021, date of publication March 10, 2021, date of current version April 6, 2021. *Digital Object Identifier* 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3065285

Performance Enhancement of SCM/WDM-RoF-XGPON System for Bidirectional Transmission With Square Root Module

BASHAR J. HAMZA^(D) (Member, IEEE), WASAN KADHIM SAAD^(D),², (Senior Member, IEEE), IBRAHEEM SHAYEA^(D), (Member, IEEE), NORULHUSNA AHMAD³, (Senior Member, IEEE), NORLIZA MOHAMED³, (Senior Member, IEEE), DALIA NANDI^(D), (Senior Member, IEEE), AND GOLSHAN GHOLAMPOUR²

¹Engineering Technical College-Najaf, Al-Furat Al-Awsat Technical University (ATU), 31001 Najaf, Iraq

²Electronics and Communication Engineering Department, Faculty of Electrical and Electronics Engineering, Istanbul Technical University (ITU), 34467 Istanbul, Turkey

³U-BAN Research Group, Razak Faculty of Technology and Informatics, Universiti Teknologi Malaysia, Kuala Lumpur 54100, Malaysia
 ⁴ECE Department, Indian Institute of Information Technology (IIIT) Kalyani, West Bengal 741235, India

Corresponding authors: Bashar J. Hamza (coj.bash@atu.edu.iq) and Ibraheem Shayea (ibr.shayea@gmail.com)

This work was supported in part by Al-Furat Al-Awsat Technical University (ATU), Engineering Technical College-Najaf, Iraq. The authors also acknowledge the benefiting from the TÜBİTAK (Project No: 118C276) conducted at Istanbul Technical University (ITU), and in part by Universiti Teknologi Malaysia (UTM), Malaysia (Q.K130000.3556.05G58).

ABSTRACT The 10-Gigabit Passive Optical Network (GPON), also known as (XGPON), is a key technology for the next generation of optical fibre communication systems that can improve reliability data rate. However, the increment in the transmission distance and data rate will lead to increased dispersion. This paper proposes a model based on the Sub-Carrier Multiplexing/Wavelength Division Multiplexing-Radio over Fibre-10-Gigabit Passive Optical Network system (SCM/WDM-RoF-XGPON) for Radio Frequency (RF) using a conventional Optical Network Unit (ONU) with the Square Root Module (SRM) on the side of the receiver. It is connected to a central office Optical Line Terminal (OLT) via an access network for multi-channel optical fibre transfers with a distance of 80 km and at 10 Gbps data rate. The Optisystem 15 simulation software is used to evaluate the proposed system based on the Bit Error Rate (BER), Quality factor (Q-factor) and eye diagram. The proposed system of bidirectional fibre links uses 1270 nm and 1577 nm wavelengths for uplink and downlink transmissions, respectively. The performance is further enhanced by using SRM to compensate for the square law characteristics, making it suitable for broadband services. Due to the utilisation of SRM in the architecture, the reported results reveal a double enhancement in successful transition performance at an optical fibre length of 80 km distance. The BER displayed significant improvement (less than 1.00E-09) with SRM at 80 km; however, without SRM and at 50 km, the BER is less than 1.00E-09. Investigations have presented an enhancement in the Q-factor's effectiveness with the use of SRM, which helps to increase the XGPON length. When the length of the fibre is 80 km, the Q-factor is 6 with SRM, while it is 3.7 without SRM.

INDEX TERMS 10-Gigabit passive optical network (XGPON), radio over fibre (RoF), square root module (SRM), wavelength division multiplexing (WDM), sub-carrier multiplexing (SCM), optical network unit (ONU), optical line terminal (OLT).

I. INTRODUCTION

The demands for higher bandwidth [1], [2], link reliability and high data rate applications have been significantly

The associate editor coordinating the review of this manuscript and approving it for publication was Qunbi Zhuge^(D).

growing in the past few years. Therefore, new techniques are required to meet these demands and solve the challenges that may arise [1], [3], [4]. The rapid and expanding demands for multimedia and bandwidth services have shifted research attention to the Passive Optical Network (PON) [5], [6]. PON is a network based on a fibre-optic structure which provides a

much higher bandwidth in the access network than traditional networks based on copper [7], [8]. The main aim is to transfer high data rates while ensuring network reliability and network coverage. WDM-based PON is one method for increasing transmission capacity. Incorporating WDM in PON authorises a person to support a much higher bandwidth than standard PON, which works in "single-wavelength mode". One wavelength is utilised for the upstream transmission and a separate wavelength is used for the downstream transmission. Thus, WDM-PON will be a revolutionary and scalable technology for broadband access, providing higher bandwidth to end-users. The research aim is to use PON to provide a two-way communication that includes upstream and downstream transmissions via a single two-way fibre at specific distances to reduce network interfaces and minimise cost. In upstream transmission, the data is sent from network units on the receiver side to the transmitter's optical terminal. The process is simultaneously reversed in the downstream direction [9]-[11]. There are two popular types of PONs: Gigabit-PON (GPON) (widely used in America) and Ethernet-PON (EPON) (deployed in Asia). The GPON is a fully optical transmission network that provides a high-speed network connection. It is more useful, more powerful and more profitable with a higher capacity than the EPON [12]-[14].

SCM is a technology used for sending multiple signals over a single optical fibre. It is a network architecture that differs from the usual with a time wavelength division multiplexed (TWDM) or WDM network interface, and it greatly affects the BER of the system. The system's BER increases based on the SCM architecture. The Polarisation Mode Dispersion (PMD) is used to control the state of polarisation, so the BER of the signal will be reduced. This control produces several effects on the signal, including Rayleigh scattering. Thus, in this paper, an SRM filter was built in MATLAB to control the properties of PMD to reduce the BER of the system.

RoF is an analogue transmission system that directly distributes the radio waveform to the frequency of the radio carrier. The analogue signal may be an Intermediate Frequency (IF) signal, RF signal or baseband signal. RoF techniques have been discussed in numerous research works [15]-[20]. This had led to the demand for highcapacity optical transmission systems that possess optical formations with spectral efficiency. The WDM concept can also be applied in the effective use of available bandwidth resources. Thus, WDM-RoF is considered a promising system that can meet the diverse and increasing demands of multiple broadband media services for wireless users [21], [22]. Research on the RoF technique for WDM-EPON has been conducted to support ONU for both wired and wireless services [23]–[25]. The RoF technology can be used with the WDM-EPON system to reduce the cost of Base Stations (BSs) while serving the largest possible number of users. The cell's radius will also become relatively small; thus, it can accommodate many BSs [26], [27]. However, the problem with the RoF system is the chromatic dispersion in the fibre which dramatically limits the transmission distance [28], [29]. The transmitted signal suffers from a linear dispersion, such as polarisation mode dispersion as well as chromatic dispersion, which limits the fibre distribution length since dispersion increases with the length of the fibre. Therefore, a linear equalizer should be employed to compensate for this impact on the receiver side. Since the linear equaliser is designed to minimise the impact of dispersion, the optical communication is not linear due to the use of the square law by the photodiode at the receiver side. This yields a sub-optimal solution. Therefore, SRM is utilised after the photodetector to compensate for the square law effect used by the photodiode, thus improving the linear equalizer's execution at the receiver. The SRM output is less nonlinear than its input [30].

Today, RoF and GPON technologies are promising solutions for supporting wireless internet users with high bandwidth, flexibility and straightforward evaluation. The RoF performance specification, which uses GPON architecture, has been utilised in [20], [31] to analyse the system's physical capabilities in wireless internet transmission. Favourable results have been acquired at the fibres' maximum distance. A higher Optical Signal to Noise Ratio (OSNR) and lower BER have been observed compared to the specified standard value. This work has also computed a reasonable energy budget. The simulation results reveal that the signal data have been captured at the required work frequency with modest confessions for the devices.

The authors in [31] examined the SCM-WDM-PON using a bi-directional reflector filter and periodic Arbitrary Waveform Generator (AWG) to provide uplink/downlink data via a single optical source. The downstream signal for the proposed scheme was modified via a laser diode Continuous Wave (CW) and reconstituted as an upstream signal in the optical network. The results revealed that an increase in the total number of sub-carrier channels essentially affect the scheme's execution. These results can be implemented in a real system that uses broadband services and a TV cable.

The bi-directional Dense Wavelength-Division-Multiplexing (DWDM)-PON architecture was suggested in [32] with the use of optical carrier separation and suppression technology to produce both upstream and downstream wavelength channels from a single laser. This work generated 32DWDM channels and 10-Gb/s symmetric data transmission through a 20-km single-mode fibre (SMF-28) by utilising a pair of wavelengths.

On the other hand, Lee *et al.* [33] suggested a GPON system extension of 60 km using Raman Amplification (RA). This system employs a two-way symmetrical traffic with a 2.5 Gbps data rate and 32 subscriber units. The upstream and downstream transmissions are at 1350 nm and 1490 nm, respectively. The proposed system can accomplish a function free of errors with -28 dBm receiving power. Zhu and Nesset [34] presented a purely passive PON network with a 1:64 split ratio up to 60 km through distributed RA. The system works at 2.5 Gbps bi-directionally using the upstream



FIGURE 1. RoF-XGPON system [19].

and downstream wavelengths of 1310 nm and 1490 nm, respectively.

XGPON is an impressive and promising solution for bottlenecks in broadband access networks, although it does require a cost-effective upgrade. Accordingly, in this paper, we propose and discuss the SCM/WDM-RoF-XGPON system using ONU with SRM on the side of the receiver for the bidirectional fibre. The proposed system provides broadband services for a fibre link of 80 km with a split ratio of 32 and a data rate of 10 Gbps to further enhance system performance. This proposed scheme represents a practical solution for simultaneously equipping the data rate of optical links in XGPON access networks.

The residual fraction of the paper is orderly as follows: Section II presents the background and related works. Section III describes the proposed system's design model. Section IV introduces the simulation results and performance analysis. Lastly, Section V highlights the concluding remarks of this paper.

II. BACKGROUND AND RELATED WORKS

The presence of new high-speed interactive services through fixed and wireless access networks favours the development of RoF systems because of the high bandwidth provided by optical media. To manage the ever-increasing volumes of data traffic and improve optical spectrum efficiency, the optical transmission application and network concepts (such as WDM) in conjunction with electrical SCM schemes have become attractive options for the infrastructure of the physical layer in PONs. Substantial progress has been made to minimise the operational complexity of these architectures.

A. SCM/WDM-RoF-XGPON SYSTEM

The RoF system integrates wireless and fibre-based technology. In RoF, light is set to a RF and transmitted over fibre optics for easy wireless access. The main objective of the RoF system is to distribute broadband signals to base stations for wireless access utilising a network with optical access. Combining PON with RoF technology provides a high-capacity solution and increased data rate. The XGPON system is a network architecture of point-to-multipoint that spreads optical access lines between the central office and customer sites. The main advantage of applying the XGPON standard is that it is faster than other PON standards. It has been noted that XGPON bandwidth is 10 Gbits/s for an individual subscriber. The basic concept of WDM technology is to combine multichannel optical fibres with different wavelengths. The wavelengths come to a single fibre from various optical sources through multiple transmitters used on the sender side and multiplexer removal tools employed on the receiver side to split WDM channels. WDM is an effective method that can be applied in the fibre optic feeder network to boost the RoF's system capacity, improve the usable fibre bandwidth and increase the number of base stations supported by the central office. SCM technology is a multicast technology used in the optical system to increase bandwidth efficiency. SCM is more sensitive to noise effects, limited data rates and maximum sub-carrier frequencies. As shown in Figure 1, the integration of RoF with the XGPON system design includes



FIGURE 2. Bidirectional system [44].

four essential parts: transmitter, fibre channel, splitter and receiver.

B. BIDIRECTIONAL TRANSMISSION

Optical networks commonly rely on transceivers that employ optical fibres to transmit and receive data to and from networking devices. Generally, this type of data transmission raises network deployment costs. However, with the bidirectional optical transceiver and its capability to transmit and receive data over one optical fibre, we can create a much more cost-effective optical network. The bidirectional optical transceiver utilises WDM technology. This is essential since the use of WDM technology allows bidirectional communication over a single fibre, establishing a more straightforward connection to deploy, troubleshoot and configure. The bidirectional optical transceiver is most commonly deployed in high-speed duplex data links over a single optical fibre, and the typical optical wavelength for this transceiver is 1270/1577 nm.

Compared to the two-fibre transceivers, the WDM technology can be incorporated in bidirectional optical transceivers. This technology separates the data sent and received over the same fibre based on the light's wavelength. However, to work at maximum level, the bidirectional optical transceiver must be deployed in matched pairs and tuned to match the transmitter and receiver's expected wavelength. To enhance the proposed system's execution for the bidirectional fibre link, if one transceiver has a transmitting wavelength of 1577 nm, the other side must have a receiving wavelength of 1270 nm and vice-versa. Figure 2 presents an example of bidirectional transmission in a block diagram.

C. RELATED WORKS

To the best of our knowledge, most studies have depended on the PON. Accordingly, this section reviews the related works on the application of SRM in different PONs and other systems. For brevity, the study examined the general use of SRM in relation to the proposed system, providing several related works in this field.

In [35], a new method to linearise an optical channel has been accomplished by simply applying a mathematical SRM at the receiver side after optoelectronic conversion. The simulation results revealed significant improvement in enduring the chromatic dispersion with the use of SRM. The distance range can be expanded between + 0.6 and + 1 according to the complexity of the linear Electronic Equalizer (EE) in comparison to without the use of EE.

Authors in [36] have described the extended passive GPON compliant accessibility range through the use of distributed RA. The investigation was enhanced by SRM implementation for 60 m distance and 2.5 Gbps data rate. RA is a transmission fibre technology that can ameliorate the budget of PON loss with the addition of appropriate pump lasers to the central office OLT. An effective Q-factor improvement was achieved using SRM, which also helped to increase the GPON length. This work suggests the use of SRM, similar to the one reported in [30]. To improve the performance of the linear equalizer, the SRM in this work has been placed after the photodiode to compensate for the square law characteristic [35].

The execution of the purely passive GPON system has been accomplished in [37]. However, the system's transmission limits the upstream signal due to the discussed ASE Raman noise as well as the nonlinear weakness of the downstream signal due to the high launch power of the tester fibre.

Authors in [38] have introduced a pilot demo of the extended GPON, reaching a distance of 50 km and a PON splitting ratio of 1:64 through the use of RA for the upstream signal with a laser pumping at a strongly absorbed wavelength. This work also presented an enhanced simulation for GPON at a high transmission rate of 2.5 Gbps for 60 km distance using SRM. The GPON system extension of 60 km

with the use of RA has been suggested in Reference [33]. The proposed system uses a two-way symmetric traffic with a 2.5 Gbps data rate and 32 mutual units. The upstream and downstream transmissions are at 1350 nm and 1490 nm, respectively. The system has successfully produced an error-free operation with a received power of - 28 dBm.

Authors in [39] have suggested a combination of Traveling-wave Semiconductor Optical Amplifier (TSOA) and SRM for a 50 km fibre length at 10 Gbps, with 40 users in the uplink transmission and 64 users in the downlink transmission. The proposed network uses the operational wavelength of 1550 nm for the downstream transmission and 1300 nm for the upstream transmission, respectively. The (TSOA-SRM) architecture has been analysed and compared to TSOA at different data rates and fibre lengths. The simulation results indicate an improvement in the proposed architecture concerning the Q-factor, bit rate and Signal to Noise Ratio (SNR) with up to 10 Gbps data rate.

Authors in [36] have proposed the design and implementation of the GPON architecture using RA and SR with a 1:64 split ratio for bi-directional transmission at 2.5 Gbps and 60 km length. This system uses 1310 nm and 1490 nm wavelengths for upstream and downstream transmissions, respectively. The proposed architecture has verified performance enhancements in terms of received signal power, signal to noise ratio (SNR) and Q-factor with the use of SRM. The energy budget problem was solved by using different modulation formats in order to have a high split ratio [40]. The authors in [41] have presented another architecture which depends on hybrid intensive wavelength division multiplexing (WDM), using 128 split ratios and extending to 40 km. The energy consumption and cost analysis of various hybrid multiplexing techniques for different data rates and fibre research have been explained in Reference [42].

Authors in [43] have described a bi-directional Fibre To The Home (FTTH) model for PON link with up to 10 Gbps data rate along a 50 km fibre length; TSOA has been used without SRM. This system employs 1300 nm wavelength for uplink transmission and 1550 nm for downlink transmission, accommodating 40 users and 64 ONUs for uplink and downlink transmissions, respectively. The results indicate that the scheme performed well at 10 Gbps for the downstream transmission. The simulation results show that in the case of 32 ONUs, the BER of 9.95e-009 was at 15 Gbps. Likewise, 32 ONUs presented a Q-Factor of 15.04 dB for the upstream transmission.

As mentioned earlier, previous studies have only examined the use of SRM in different applications. In this paper, we develop a bidirectional optical fibre system that integrates RoF with GPON. We, utilise WDM/SCM subcarriers and apply SRM to reduce nonlinearity. In the next section, we discussed the system architecture and presented the proposed system's accomplished results.

III. THE PROPOSED SCM/WDM-ROF-XGPON SYSTEM DESIGN

Figure 3 presents a block diagram of the proposed architecture. The system sends a long wavelength for both downstream and upstream directions at 1577 nm and 1270 nm, respectively, with 80 km fibre length. For broadcasting, an optical splitter with 1:32 split-ratio has been utilised for 32 ONUs at a bit rate of 10Gbps. This paper presents the main layout of the proposed simulation model that relies on the XGPON structure for RF through the use of the simulation scenario in the Optisystem 15 software, as shown in Figure 4. This system consists of four main parts: the transmitter, fibre channel, splitter and receiver. The transmitter part contains two main sides: the electrical side for generating the RF signal with SCM and the optical side for generating an optical signal with WDM. In contrast, the receiver part contains the RF side and the optical side. All design parameters are in accordance to the IEEE 802.3ah standard [45].

Initially, the sent signal is created by the data source, the CW laser source, the Non Return Zero (NRZ) rectangular driver and the optical amplifier modulator. A 10 Gbps bit rate is generated with a pseudorandom sequence (PRBS) given to the block of NRZ pulse generator to produce an encoded NRZ signal. Next, the CW laser and the generated NRZ signal are given to the optical amplitude modulator where the signal passes through bidirectional optical fibres with an attenuation loss of 0.2 dB km.

This paper presents the design of SCM/WDM-RoF-XGPON system using (4×10) Gbps. We connected four channels at a spacing of 0.6 nm with the use of thirtytwo ONUs. This further connects to a central office (OLT) over an access network of optical fibre using WDM technology at the bit rate of 10 Gb/s. A 64-Quadratic Amplitude Modulation (QAM) scheme with 6 dBm power is utilised, with and without the SRM technique, in the multi-channel transmission using both WDM and SCM techniques. Around 80 km of Single-Mode Fibre (SMF) has been selected as a feeder. In contrast, 8 km of SMF has been chosen for the distribution fibres. The optical spectrum analyser and RF spectrum are utilised in different locations to monitor the signal characteristics.

Table 1 presents the design parameters used in this work. The WDM MUX is launched to incorporate signals for further transmission, and the results for various fibre lengths and input powers for each transmitter have been compared. In addition, the 5.8 GHz RF signals are modified using the Mach-Zehnder (MZ) modulator at the carrier frequencies of the CW laser array, which pumps the optical carrier through four channels, starting from 193.1 to 193.4 THz at 0 dBm power, as shown in Figure 4(a). The WDM-Mux output is sent by the bi-directional optical fibre with 25 GHz channel bandwidth and 100 GHz channel spacing. This is amplified by an optical amplifier which gains 20 dB as well as a noise figure of 4 dB. The output is equally distributed by using the splitting ratio of 1:32 where each output will feed the



FIGURE 3. Block diagram of the proposed SCM/WDM-RoF-XGPON system.



FIGURE 4. The main layout of the proposed simulation model for the SCM/WDM-RoF-XGPON System with SRM.

WDM DEMUX, as shown in Figure 4(b). This is used to detect the signal on the side of the receiver with the same channel frequency, and is divided into four ONUs. The ONUs consist of a photodetector PIN that is employed to transfer the optical signal to the electrical signal and is selected with (10 A) dark current, 1 A/W response, 800 GHz sample rate, 15 GHz for the AM demodulator, 0.9375 GHz cut-off frequency, Bessel filter with 15 GHz band pass frequency (BPF) and 2.5 GHz bandwidth (BW) for electric transmission. The electrical signal then passes through the SRM, which is simulated in MATLAB and received by a 3R generator after passing the signal through a low-pass filter (LPF). The analyser

calculates the performance of the system such as the Q-factor, BER and eye aperture.

However, many parameters must be compared to obtain the best pattern for BER; thus, we connected BER analysers and two 3R generators for two different carrier frequencies to analyse the receiver side. The PIN photodetector results in the modulus square operation when directly detecting the incoming optical power factor (which is proportional to the electrical current in the photodetector output) are as follows:

$$I_{Rx} = |E_{in}|^2 \tag{1}$$



FIGURE 4. (Continued.) The main layout of the proposed simulation model for the SCM/WDM-RoF-XGPON System with SRM.

where I_{Rx} refers to the discovered electric current and E_{in} represents the optical input field at the side of the receiver [35]. We designed the SRM block using MATLAB programming and placed after the PIN photodiode on the receiver side to compensate for the properties of the square law of the photodiode and its non-linearity. Finally, we placed the electrical amplifier (with 16 dB gain) after the SRM. The results are obtained through various measuring components, such as the optical and electrical spectrum analysers and the BER

analysers. The Q-meter setting for evaluation of the execution of the Q-factor is determined as [35]:

$$Q_{dB} = 20 \, \log_{10} Q = 10 \log_{10} \left[\text{Erfc}^{-1} \, (2\text{BER}) \right] \qquad (2)$$

Hence, the function of the entire system transfer of an optical communication system is made nonlinear through the operation of the photodiode's square law. The optical linear impacts that generate Inter Symbol Interference (ISI) are no longer linear after that.



				B	Bidirection	al Optic	al Fiber Pi	rop	ertie	s				×
Label:	Bidirectio	nal 0	ptical Fibe	r									[ОК
Main	Dispersion	PMD	Nonlinear	Enhance	d Numerical	Graphs	Simulation	N	loise	Random	Cust	tom o]	. [Cancel
Disp		N	ame			Value				Units	M	ode		
	Birefringend	ce type	•		Deterministic						Normal			
	Differential	group	delay					0 0	ps/km		Normal		1.12	
	PMD coeffic	ient						0.5	ps/(kr	n)^0.5	Normal	3		Evaluato
	Mean scatte	ering se	ection length	8				5001/	m		Normal			Corint
	Scattering s	ection	dispersion		<i>i</i>			10011	m		Normal			Script
													[Load Save As
												^		Help

FIGURE 5. The PMD system parameters.

The power budget is used for measuring the power that defines the total permissible attenuation values between the firing power and energy sensitivity, as shown in Figure 5. However, it mainly assesses the losses at each stage of the system such as: overall conductor losses, distance attenuation, splitter losses, coexistence component (CE) losses and fusion splice losses. The optical path losses (OPL) use in the power budget calculation according to the standards of ITU-T for the XGPON system is shown in Eq. (3) [46, 47].

$$\alpha_{Tot.} = \alpha L + \alpha_c N_c + \alpha_s N_s + S_p \tag{3}$$

where $\alpha_{Tot.}$ is the total attenuation of the system (dB), α is the optical fibre attenuation stand (dB/Km), *L* is the optical fibre connection length (Km), N_c is the number of connectors, N_s is the number of connections and S_p is the damping splitter (dB).

IV. SIMULATION MODEL

The simulation model of 10 Gbps for SCM/WDM-XGPON-RoF bidirectional transmission along a fibre length of 80 km is analysed with and without SRM. The upstream and downstream transmissions are transmitted at 1577 nm and 1270 nm wavelengths, respectively. The proposed system is evaluated and simulated through the Optisystem software. Initially, the system was analysed without using SRM. The system performance improves with the utilisation of SRM on the receiver side. The component parameters are set according to the standards of IEEE 802.3ah, as shown in Table 1. The RF signal with a 15 GHz frequency for the AM modulator is modulated using an optical signal that has 0 dB power and 1270 nm wavelength in four ONUs. It is then combined with the use of a combiner and sent to the OLT side.

Optical networks rely on transmitter and receiver systems, with one optical fibre used to send data and the other for receiving data from network devices. This type of data transfer usually raises network deployment costs, however, by utilising a bidirectional optical transmitter and receiver with the ability to send and receive data through a single optical fibre, a more cost-effective optical network can be created. The bidirectional optical transmitter and receiver device is a type of optical transceiver that applies WDM technology. Its usage is necessary since it allows bidirectional communication through single fibres which enables simpler connection deployment, troubleshooting and configuration. The bidirectional optical transmitter and receiver device is generally posting in duplex data links with high speed through a single optical fibre. The usual optical wavelength of this transceiver is 1270/1577 nm and it is utilised in the applications of optical bi-directional data and optical communication. The key features that distinguish bi-directional optical transmitters and receivers from standard two-way optical transmitter and receiver devices is that the former can transmit

TABLE 1.	System design parameters	for RoF-XGPON te	chnology according	to the IEEE	802.3ah standard.
----------	--------------------------	------------------	--------------------	-------------	-------------------

PARAMETERS	VALUE	PARAMETERS	VALUE
Downstream Max. bit rate-XGPON	10 Gbps	Splitter ratio-XGPON	32
Upstream Max. bit rate-XGPON	2.5 Gbps	Modulation format	64 QAM
Downstream long wavelength-XGPON	1577 nm	OLT power	0 dB
Upstream long wavelength-XGPON	1270 nm	ONU power	0dB
Bi-directional optical fibre length	80 km	Frequency (AM modulator)	15 GHz
Attenuation constant	0.2 dB/km	Carrier frequency (first-MZ modulator)	193.1 THz
BW (WDM MUX 2:1)	10 GHz	Carrier frequency (second-MZ modulator)	193.2 THz
Dispersion	16.75 ps/nm/km	Carrier frequency (third-MZ modulator)	193.3 THz
Dispersion slope	0.075 ps/nm2/km	Carrier frequency (fourth-MZ modulator)	193.4 THz



FIGURE 6. The rayleigh scattering system parameters.

and receive optical light data via a single fibre, introducing the implementation of a compact WDM technology within its design. This technology separates the transmitted and received data through the same fibre depending on the light wavelengths. However, the bidirectional optical transmitter and receiver must be posting in identical pairs to operate at maximum level. The transmitter and receiver are set to match the expected wavelength of the sending and receiving data (to and from). To enhance the performance of the proposed bidirectional fibre linking system, if one of the transceivers

is sending a 1577 nm wavelength, then the other side should have a receiving wavelength of 1270 nm and vice versa.

The energy launch intensity is measured through the use of an optical power meter while parameters are changing in the bidirectional optical fibres, as shown in Figures 5 and 6, respectively. The figures represent the parameters that have been applied in the proposed system to determine the effects, the losses as well as the power budget. Figure 7 displays the assessed losses at each stage of the system.

Optical Power Meter			×
w	Signal Index:	0	×
dBm	Total Power		•

FIGURE 7. The rayleigh scattering system parameters.



FIGURE 8. The eye diagram of the received signal for the proposed system, with and without SRM, for different optical fibre lengths.



FIGURE 9. BER versus length optical fibre with and without SRM.

V. SIMULATION RESULTS AND PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS

In order to evaluate the performance of the proposed SCM/WDM-XGPON-RoF system, this section presents a set of simulation results through analysed the proposed model with used the aforementioned simulation parameters, and comparing the results with and without SRM.

The eye diagram at the receiver side of ONUs for different optical fibre lengths is analysed with and without SRM, as shown in Figure 8. We noticed that the opening of the eye is higher with SRM compared to without after 20 km and 50 km. Thus, the performance of the proposed system has improved by double with the use of SRM on the side of the receiver. This offsets the characteristics of the photodiode's square law, enabling successful system transmission.

Figure 9 displays the BER versus the length of the optical fibre when changing the distance from 10 km to 80 km, with and without SRM. The BER analyser is placed on the side of the receiver for the output analysis. By comparing the BER patterns from the results in Figure 9, it can be seen that the BER is less than the acceptable level at 80 km optical fibre length: with SRM, it is 1.00E-09, which is equal to 1.00E-12; while without SRM, it is higher than 1.00E-09, which is equal to 1.00E-6. The BER is also less than 1.00E-09 for the optical fibre length of 50 km without SRM (equal to 1.00E-13), while it is less than 1.00E-21 with SRM for the same optical fibre length. This indicates that the BER with SRM exhibited an improvement compared to without SRM.

From Figure 10, an enhancement in the Q-factor can be observed using the proposed system with SRM compared to without. The Q-factor is 6.4 when the length of the fibre is 50 km without SRM, while it is 9.15 with SRM. This figure further reveals that the Q-factor decreases with the increase in distance, from 10 km to 80 km. The Q-factor is 3.75 without SRM when the length of the fibre is 80 km, while it is equal to 6 with SRM for the same fibre length.

The variation of BER and Q-factor compared to the distance, which represents the length of the optical fibre, has been obtained for the proposed transmission link with the different input powers received (- 2, 2 and 6 dBm), as shown



IEEEAccess

FIGURE 10. Q-factor versus fibre length with and without SRM.



FIGURE 11. Variation of BER as a function of fibre length for different input powers.



FIGURE 12. Variation of Q-factor as a function of fibre length for different input powers.

in Figures 11 and 12. From the simulation results, the BER value increases when the fibre length increases from 10 km to 80 km, while the Q-factor decreases when the fibre length increases. This is due to attenuation and the loss of dispersion which increase with the length of the fibre. The BER value also increases from 1.00E-17 to both 1.00E-16 and 1.00E-11 when the input power decreases from 6 dBm to



FIGURE 13. Q-factor versus fibre length for different systems with and without SRM.

both 2 dBm and -2 dBm, respectively. When the fibre length is set to 50 km, the Q-factor value increases from 4.53 to both 5.34 and 5.93 when the input power increases from -2 dBm to both 2 dBm and 6 dBm, respectively. These results indicate that there is significant improvement if the received 6 dB power is used in the transmission link compared to other values. As a result, we can conclude that the BER mainly depends on the power, therefore, decreasing the BER is the direct consequence of increasing the power since the SNR is increasing. The BER performance increases if the input power is above 6 dBm, and it decreases if the input power is above 6 dBm, nonlinearity effects will also appear, however, these effects are not addressed in this work.

The Q-factor, according to the fibre length, is shown in Figure 13. The results indicate that the performance of the WDM/SCM-XGPON-RoF system with SRM is the best compared to the other systems. However, for the fibre length of 50 km, the Q-factor is 9.25, exhibiting better performance compared to the other systems when using the same modulation and input power. The Q-factors for the XGPON, XGPON-WDM and WDM-SCM-XGPON systems without SRM are 8.54, 8.10 and 6.30, respectively. Generally, for the 50 km fibre length, the improvement of system performance (WDM/SCM-XGPON) using SRM compared to XGPON is 8%, while it is 14% compared to WDM-XGPON and 46% compared to the proposed WDM/SCM-XGPON system.

Figure 14 presents the received BER at 10 Gbps versus the optical fibre length when the distance changes from 10 km to 80 km using XGPON, WDM-XGPON and WDM-SCM-XGPON, with and without SRM, respectively. The results of the proposed system with SRM were compared with other systems. We analysed the patterns of BER and the outcome showed an enhanced performance with the use of SRM. From the simulation results, we can see that the BER for the proposed system with SRM is less than 1.00E-9 at 80 km, exhibiting an enhanced performance compared to other systems when using the same modulation and input power. The systems without SRM, such as XGPON, XGPON-WDM



FIGURE 14. BER versus optical fibre length for different systems with and without SRM.

and WDM-SCM-XGPON, presented less than acceptable levels at 50 km, 48 km and 43 km, respectively. For the system utilizing only XGPON and WDM-XGPON the BER is $1.4 \times 1.00E$ -5. For the system using WDM-SCM-XGPON without SRM, the BER is $1.65 \times 1.00E$ -5. For the system employing WDM-SCM-XGPON with SRM and at a 70 km distance, an improved BER of $1 \times 1.00E$ -15 is acquired.

Generally, a comparison of the eye diagrams regarding the BER and Q-factors of the receivers, with and without SRM, reveals that SRM is a key component for improving the execution of the proposed system.

VI. CONCLUSION

Increasing demands for higher bandwidths have initiated the use of 10-GPON. This work presented the SCM/WDM-10GPON-RoF bidirectional system with a split ratio of 1:32 using SRM at 1577 nm for downlink transmission and 1270 nm for uplink transmission, respectively. The proposed system is adequate for various applications. To enhance system performance, SRM on the receiver side has been suggested and designed using MATLAB, which played a key role for improving the proposed system's execution with RoF technology. The results of the proposed link for various input powers and fibre lengths have been compared on the receiver side, with and without SRM, for different systems. Thus, it has been concluded that the proposed system yields better results compared to systems without SRM. The performance exhibited double the enhancements in terms of BER and Q-factor values using SRM for successful transmission with 80 km fibre length. This was the highest level in the SRM case for the proposed system. At 70 km distance, the results revealed an improvement in the proposed system with SRM (BER of $1 \times 1.00E-15$) compared to without (BER of $1.65 \times 1.00\text{E-5}$). The Q-factor also improved from 6.30 without SRM to 9.25 with SRM, respectively. The proposed system verifies that the requirements of different customer applications can be met. Customers can be given priority services. It has become easier for different end-users to obtain high data rates and attempt to use the bandwidth

simultaneously. This simulation allows us to determine the appropriate design and decide how to deploy this technology based on the needs of the service. Thus, due to the request for higher bandwidth, the XGPON can be upgraded to NGPON2 in future works.

ABBREVIATIONS

The following abbreviations are used in this manuscript:

Abbreviations	Definition					
AWG	Arbitrary Waveform Generator					
BER	Bit Error Rate					
BSs	Base Stations					
BW	Bandwidth					
CE	Coexistence Component					
CW	Continuous Wave					
DWDM	Dense Wavelength-Division-					
	Multiplexing					
EE	Electronic Equalizer					
EPON	Ethernet Passive Optical Network					
FTTH	Fibre To The Home					
GPON	Gigabit Passive Optical Network					
IF	Intermediate Frequency					
LBF	Low-Pass Filter					
MUX	Multiplexer					
MZ	Mach-Zehnder					
NRZ	Non Return Zero					
OLT	Optical Line Terminal					
ONU	Optical Network Unit					
OPL	Optical Path Losses					
OSNR	Optical Signal to Noise Ratio					
PMD	Polarisation Mode Dispersion					
PON	Passive Optical Network					
PRBS	Pseudorandom Sequence					
QAM	Quadratic Amplitude Modulation					
Q-factor	Quality Factor					
RA	Raman Amplification					
RF	Radio Frequency					
RoF	Radio over Fibre					
SCM	Sub-Carrier Multiplexing					
SMF	Single-Mode Fibre					
SNR	Signal to Noise Ratio					
SRM	Square Root Module					
TSOA	Traveling-Wave Semiconductor Opti-					
	cal Amplifier					
TWDM	Time Wavelength Division					
	Multiplexed					
WDM	Wavelength Division Multiplexing					
XGPON	10-Gigabit Passive Optical Network					

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The authors extend the sincere thanks and gratitude to the Ministry of Higher Education & Scientific Research, Al-Furat Al-Awsat Technical University (ATU), Engineering Technical College-Najaf in Iraq, to grant her a Postdoctoral Research Fellowship to work as Visiting Researcher in the Istanbul Technical University (ITU) in Turkey. The authors also acknowledge the benefiting from the TÜBİTAK (Project No: 118C276) conducted at Istanbul Technical University (ITU). The authors would like to acknowledge the Malaysian Ministry of Higher Education and Universiti Teknologi Malaysia (UTM) for sponsoring the UTM Transdisciplinary Research Grant (Q.K130000.3556.05G58).

REFERENCES

- I. Shayea, M. H. Azmi, T. A. Rahman, M. Ergen, C. T. Han, and A. Arsad, "Spectrum gap analysis with practical solutions for future mobile data traffic growth in Malaysia," *IEEE Access*, vol. 7, pp. 24910–24933, 2019.
- [2] S. Chen, Y.-C. Liang, S. Sun, S. Kang, W. Cheng, and M. Peng, "Vision, requirements, and technology trend of 6G: How to tackle the challenges of system coverage, capacity, user data-rate and movement speed," *IEEE Wireless Commun.*, vol. 27, no. 2, pp. 218–228, Apr. 2020.
- [3] I. Shayea, M. Ergen, M. H. Azmi, S. A. Colak, R. Nordin, and Y. I. Daradkeh, "Key challenges, drivers and solutions for mobility management in 5G networks: A survey," *IEEE Access*, vol. 8, pp. 172534–172552, 2020.
- [4] Î. Shayea, T. A. Rahman, M. H. Azmi, and M. R. Islam, "Real measurement study for rain rate and rain attenuation conducted over 26 GHz microwave 5G link system in Malaysia," *IEEE Access*, vol. 6, pp. 19044–19064, 2018.
- [5] R. A. Butt, M. W. Ashraf, M. Faheem, and S. M. Idrus, "A survey of dynamic bandwidth assignment schemes for TDM-based passive optical network," *J. Opt. Commun.*, vol. 41, no. 3, pp. 279–293, Apr. 2020.
- [6] B. Gao, "Passive optical network communications method, apparatus and system," Google Patent 10 129 614, Nov. 2018.
- [7] G. Kramer, What is Passive Optical Network? New York, NY, USA: McGraw-Hill, 2005.
- [8] D. Zhang, D. Liu, X. Wu, and D. Nesset, "Progress of ITU-T higher speed passive optical network (50G-PON) standardization," J. Opt. Commun. Netw., vol. 12, no. 10, pp. D99–D108, 2020.
- [9] B. Schrenk, S. Chatzi, F. Bonada, J. A. Lazaro, I. Tomkos, and J. Prat, "Dual waveband remote node for extended reach full-duplex 10 Gb/s hybrid PONs," *J. Lightw. Technol.*, vol. 28, no. 10, pp. 1503–1509, May 15, 2010.
- [10] M. Arsat, S. Idrus, and N. Nawawi, "Performance analysis of sub carrier multiplexed system for radio over fiber technology," in *Proc. 6th Nat. Conf. Telecommun. Technol. 2nd Malaysia Conf. Photon.*, Aug. 2008, pp. 226–229.
- [11] W. K. Saad, Y. Hashim, and W. A. Jabbar, "Design and implementation of portable smart wireless pedestrian crossing control system," *IEEE Access*, vol. 8, pp. 106109–106120, 2020.
- [12] P. Raatikainen, "Link utilization and comparison of EPON and GPON access network cost," in *Proc. IEEE Global Telecommun. Conf.*, Nov./Dec. 2005, p. 5.
- [13] M. L. Bonilla, F. R. Barbosa, and E. Moschim, "Techno-economical comparison between GPON and EPON networks," in *Proc. ITU-T Kaleidoscope, Innov. Digit. Inclusions*, Aug./Sep. 2009, pp. 1–5.
- [14] M. J. Mohsin, W. K. Saad, B. J. Hamza, and W. A. Jabbar, "Performance analysis of image transmission with various channel conditions/modulation techniques," *Telecommun. Comput. Electron. Control*, vol. 18, no. 3, p. 1158, Jun. 2020.
- [15] A. M. J. Koonen and M. G. Larrode, "Radio-over-MMF techniques—Part II: Microwave to millimeter-wave systems," J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 26, no. 15, pp. 2396–2408, Aug. 2008.
- [16] F. Grassi, J. Mora, B. Ortega, and J. Capmany, "Experimental evaluation of the transmission in a low cost SCM/WDM radio over fibre system employing optical broadband sources and interferometric structures," in *Proc. 11th Int. Conf. Transparentz Opt. Netw.*, Jun./Jul. 2009, pp. 1–4.
- [17] M. A. Abdulnabi, W. K. Saad, and B. J. Hamza, "Performance analysis of full-duplex NG-PON2-RoF system with non-linear impairments," *J. Phys.*, *Conf. Ser.*, vol. 1530, no. 1, 2020, Art. no. 012158.
- [18] M. H. Ismeala, B. J. Hamzaa, and W. K. Saada, "Comparison the performance evaluation of XGPON-RoF system with WDM and SCM for different modulation schemes," *Al-Qadisiyah J. Eng. Sci.*, vol. 12, no. 4, pp. 240–245, Dec. 2019.
- [19] M. Arief, S. M. Idrus, and S. Alifah, "The SCM/WDM system model for radio over fiber communication link," in *Proc. IEEE Int. RF Microw. Conf.*, Dec. 2008, pp. 344–347.
- [20] A. M. Zin, S. M. Idrus, and N. Zulkifli, "The characterization of radioover-fiber employed GPON architecture for wireless distribution network," *Int. J. Mach. Learn. Comput.*, vol. 1, no. 5, p. 522, 2011.

- [21] M. A. Elmagzoub, A. B. Mohammad, R. Q. Shaddad, and S. A. Al-Gailani, "New RoF-PON architecture using polarization multiplexed wireless MIMO signals for NG-PON," *Opt. Commun.*, vol. 344, pp. 55–64, Jun. 2015.
- [22] H. S. Abbas and M. A. Gregory, "The next generation of passive optical networks: A review," J. Netw. Comput. Appl., vol. 67, pp. 53–74, May 2016.
- [23] G.-K. Chang, J. Yu, and Z. Jia, "Architectures and enabling technologies for super-broadband radio-over-fiber optical-wireless access networks," in *Proc. Microw. Photon., Int. Topical Meeting*, Oct. 2007, pp. 24–28.
- [24] W. K. Saad, M. Ismail, R. Nordin, A. A. El-Saleh, and N. Ramli, "Multistage cross entropy optimization algorithm for hard combining schemes in cognitive radio network," in *Proc. IEEE 12th Malaysia Int. Conf. Commun.* (*MICC*), Nov. 2015, pp. 113–118.
- [25] H.-C. Kwon, Y.-Y. Won, D.-W. Lee, and S.-K. Han, "WDM passive optical network with simultaneous wireline/wireless downlink transmission and wavelength reuse for uplink connection," in *Proc. 9th Int. Conf. Transparent Opt. Netw.*, Jul. 2007, pp. 9–11.
- [26] F. J. Effenberger, "Industrial trends and roadmap of access," J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 35, no. 5, pp. 1142–1146, Mar. 1, 2017.
- [27] F. Obite, E. T. Jaja, G. İjeomah, and K. I. Jahun, "The evolution of Ethernet passive optical network (EPON) and future trends," *Optik*, vol. 167, pp. 103–120, Aug. 2018.
- [28] D. T. van Veen and V. E. Houtsma, "Proposals for cost-effectively upgrading passive optical networks to a 25G line rate," *J. Lightw. Technol.*, vol. 35, no. 6, pp. 1180–1187, Mar. 15, 2017.
- [29] E. F. A. Martínez, G. A. P. Leguizamón, and C. A. S. Fajardo, "Towards a new generation of passive optical networks," *Ingeniería*, vol. 21, no. 1, pp. 49–62, 2016.
- [30] J. Prat, M. C. Santos, and M. Omella, "Square root module to combat dispersion-induced nonlinear distortion in radio-over-fiber systems," *IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett.*, vol. 18, no. 18, pp. 1928–1930, Sep. 15, 2006.
- [31] F. I. El-Nahal and A. H. M. Husein, "Bidirectional WDM–PON architecture using a reflective filter and cyclic AWG," *Optik*, vol. 122, no. 19, pp. 1776–1778, Oct. 2011.
- [32] O. Akanbi, J. Yu, and G.-K. Chang, "A new scheme for bidirectional WDM-PON using upstream and downstream channels generated by optical carrier suppression and separation technique," *IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett.*, vol. 18, no. 2, pp. 340–342, Jan. 15, 2006.
- [33] K. L. Lee, J. L. Riding, A. V. Tran, and R. S. Tucker, "Extended-reach gigabit passive optical network for rural areas using distributed Raman amplifiers," in *Proc. Opt. Fiber Commun. Conf. Nat. Fiber Optic Eng. Conf.*, 2009, p. NME3.
- [34] B. Zhu and D. Nesset, "GPON reach extension to 60 km with entirely passive fibre plant using Raman amplification," in *Proc. 35th Eur. Conf. Opt. Commun.*, Sep. 2009, pp. 1–2.
- [35] J. Prat, A. Napoli, J. Gene, M. Omella, P. Poggiolini, and V. Curri, "Square root strategy: A novel method to linearize an optical communication system with electronic equalizers," in *Proc. 31st Eur. Conf. Opt. Commun.* (ECOC), Sep. 2005, pp. 713–714.
- (ECOC), Sep. 2005, pp. 713–714.
 [36] N. Kumar, "Improved performance analysis of gigabit passive optical networks," *Optik*, vol. 125, no. 7, pp. 1837–1840, Apr. 2014.
- [37] B. Zhu, "Entirely passive reach extended GPON using Raman amplification," Opt. Exp., vol. 18, no. 22, pp. 23428–23434, 2010.
- [38] D. Nesset, K. Farrow, and P. Wright, "Bidirectional, Raman extended GPON with 50 km reach and 1: 64 split using wavelength stabilised pumps," in *Proc. Eur. Conf. Expo. Opt. Commun.*, 2018, p. Th-12.
- [39] A. Sharma, A. K. Garg, and V. Janyani, "Performance analysis of different PON standards up to 10 Gbps for bidirectional transmission employing square root module," in *Progress in Advanced Computing and Intelligent Engineering*. Springer, 2018, pp. 529–537, doi: 10.1007/978-981-10-6872-0_50.
- [40] A. K. Garg and V. Janyani, "Power budget improvement in energy efficient long reach hybrid passive optical network," in *Proc. Int. Conf. Microw. Photon. (ICMAP)*, Dec. 2015, pp. 1–2.
- [41] K.-O. Kim, K.-H. Doo, and S.-S. Lee, "Design of a hybrid PON system for GPON reach extension on the basis of colorless DWDM-PON and 3R regenerator," in *Proc. IEEE Global Telecommun. Conf. (GLOBECOM)*, Dec. 2010, pp. 1–4.
- [42] A. K. Garg and V. Janyani, "Identification of cost and energy efficient multiplexing techniques for LR-PON for different network scenario," in *Proc. Workshop Recent Adv. Photon. (WRAP)*, Dec. 2015, pp. 1–4.
- [43] D. Kocher, R. S. Kaler, and R. Randhawa, "50 km bidirectional FTTH transmission comparing different PON standards," *Optik*, vol. 124, no. 21, pp. 5075–5078, Nov. 2013.

- [44] M. O. van Deventer, Fundamentals of Bidirectional Transmission Over a Single Optical Fibre. Springer, 1996.
- [45] IEEE P802.3ah Ethernet in the First Mile Task Force, IEEE Standard IEEE P802.3ah, 1.10.2020, Sep. 2004.
- [46] P. Schulte and F. Steiner, "Divergence-optimal fixed-to-fixed length distribution matching with shell mapping," *IEEE Wireless Commun. Lett.*, vol. 8, no. 2, pp. 620–623, Apr. 2019.
- [47] L. Yi, Z. Li, M. Bi, W. Wei, and W. Hu, "Symmetric 40-Gb/s TWDM-PON with 39-dB power budget," *IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett.*, vol. 25, no. 7, pp. 644–647, Apr. 1, 2013.



BASHAR J. HAMZA (Member, IEEE) received the B.Sc. degree in communication engineering from the Engineering Technical College-Najaf, Iraq, in 2002, the M.Sc. degree in communication engineering from the University of Technology, Baghdad, Iraq, in 2005, and the Ph.D. degree in wireless communication engineering from the Faculty of Engineering, Universiti Putra Malaysia (UPM), in 2011. He is currently working as an Associate Professor with the Engineering Tech-

nical College-Najaf, Al-Furat Al-Awsat Technical University (ATU). His research interests include vertical handover, wireless communications and networking, cognitive radio networks, the IoT, 5G, and 6G networks (coj.bash@atu.edu.iq).



WASAN KADHIM SAAD (Senior Member, IEEE) received the B.Sc. degree in electrical and electronic engineering/electronic and communication and the M.Sc. degree in satellite communication engineering from the University of Technology, Baghdad, Iraq, 1997 and 2005, respectively, and the Ph.D. degree in electrical, electronics, and system engineering from the Faculty of Engineering and Build Environment, University Kebangsaan Malaysia (UKM), Bangi,

Selangor, Malaysia, in 2017. She is currently working as an Associate Professor with the Engineering Technical College-Najaf, Al-Furat Al-Awsat Technical University (ATU), Iraq. She is also working as a Postdoctoral Research Fellow with the Electronics and Communication Engineering Department, Faculty of Electrical and Electronics Engineering, Istanbul Technical University (ITU), Turkey. Her research interests include wireless communications and networking, cognitive radio networks, image processing, mobility management, handover, indoors and outdoors wireless communication, the IoT, 5G, and 6G networks (was-saad@atu.edu.iq).



IBRAHEEM SHAYEA (Member, IEEE) received the B.Sc. degree in electronic engineering from the University of Diyala, Iraq, in 2004, and the M.Sc. degree in computer and communication engineering and the Ph.D. degree in mobile communication engineering from the Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia (UKM), Malaysia, in 2010 and 2015, respectively. He worked as a Postdoctoral Research Fellow with Istanbul Technical University, Turkey, and the Wireless Communica-

tion Centre (WCC), UniversitiTeknologi Malaysia (UTM), Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia. He is currently an Associate Researcher of electrical engineering with Istanbul Technical University. He has published several articles related to wireless communication in national/international journal and conference. His research interests include mobility management, handover, LTE/LTE-A, carrier aggregation, radio propagation, indoors and outdoors wireless communication, the IoT, 5G, and 6G.



NORULHUSNA AHMAD (Senior Member, IEEE) received the master's degree in electrical engineering (telecommunication) and the Ph.D. degree in electrical engineering from the Universiti Teknologi Malaysia (UTM), Kuala Lumpur, in 2003 and 2014, respectively. She is currently a Senior Lecturer with the Razak Faculty of Technology and Informatics, UTM. Her current research interests include future communication theory, the massive IoT technologies, UAV com-

munication, multiple access techniques, and green energy communications.



NORLIZA MOHAMED (Senior Member, IEEE) received the B.Eng. degree (Hons.), the master's degree in electrical engineering, and the Ph.D. degree from the Universiti Teknologi Malaysia (UTM), Kuala Lumpur, in 2001, 2003, and 2013, respectively. She currently works as a Senior Lecturer with the Razak Faculty of Technology and Informatics, UTM. Her expertise is in optical communication particularly in radio over fiber system. Her research interests include optoelectronics

devices, RF mixer design, antenna design, frequency conversion, wireless communication for 5G technologies, the Internet of Things (IoT) applications, and horticulture technology particularly in indoor farming technology. Her vast knowledge in these areas has led her to publications in book chapters, journals, and conference proceedings. Her research works has also qualified her to receive a total of eight research innovation awards at the university level, national as well as international expositions. She also has few patents, copyrights, and an industrial design for her innovation.



DALIA NANDI (Senior Member, IEEE) received the B.Sc. degree (Hons.) in electronics from the University of Calcutta, and the B.Tech., M.Tech., and Ph.D. degrees from the Institute of Radio Physics and Electronics, University of Calcutta. She is currently working as an Assistant Professor with the Indian Institute of Information Technology Kalyani, India. She has 30 publications to her credit in journals, conference proceedings. Her research interests include 5G communications,

radio wave propagation, remote sensing, atmospheric and space sciences, and so on.



GOLSHAN GHOLAMPOUR received the bachelor's degree in electrical and electronics engineering from the Islamic Azad University, Iran, in 2014. She is currently pursuing the master's degree in biomedical engineering with Istanbul Technical University. She worked as a Research Assistant with the Living Robotics Laboratory, Istanbul Medipol University. Her research interests include variable stiffness prostheses and their application in rehabilitation and assistive devices

and also microwave tomography for the detection of breast cancer.

. . .